## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rodney S. Kenley	09/25/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HHD, LLC	
Street Address:	340 Commercial Street	
City:	Manchester	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03101	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11824322

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (603)624-0573

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-669-5139

Email: stemple@dekaresearch.com
Correspondent Name: Michelle Saquet Temple
Address Line 1: 340 Commercial Street

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Saquet Temple

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignmentemb#page1.tif source=Assignmentemb#page2.tif source=Assignmentemb#page3.tif source=Assignmentemb#page4.tif source=Assignmentemb#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 021154 FRAME: 0947

500577646

CH \$40.00

source=Assignmentemb#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 021154 FRAME: 0948

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rodney S. Kenley of 1402 Pearson Road, Libertyville, IL 60048 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns certain right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the United States patent application on the schedule attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A and in and to such patent applications and such patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Assignment Agreement dated as of September 25, 2007 ("Agreement") between Assignor and HHD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a business address at 340 Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101 ("Assignee"), Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee all of his right, title and interest in and to the patent application set forth on Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Assignor is executing this Patent Assignment to confirm and acknowledge for recording purposes that he has assigned and transferred all of his right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A to Assignee pursuant to the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor hereby acknowledges and confirms that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, such patent application and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with any of such applications or patents or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past infringement; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had such assignment not been made.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that he will not execute any writing or do
any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor, his successors and
assigns, will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the
expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such

ž

additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of such grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated below.

Date: September 25, 2007

Rodney S. Kenley

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF *NEW JYMMDOJIES* COUNTY OF <u>FJILL ROBBU</u> GH

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 25 day of 2007, Rodney S. Kenley personally appeared and who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is Rodney S. Kenley, and that he is authorized to sign and has signed the foregoing instrument as such, and that he/she acknowledges such signing to be a free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Stephen G. Hermans
NOTARY PUBLIC
New Hempshire
My Commission Expires (6/25/08

# WITNESS OF EXECUTION BY ASSIGNOR

Witness #1 Signature: Casol A Genney	Witness #2 Signature: Www.
Wanney Course D. HEDWES	Name: Heather Livionic
Address: 6 Howreness St., MAN. NH, 03102	Address: 410 Walnut Street Manchester, NH 03104
NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS	NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS
STATE OF 15W X TOPP VHIPE COUNTY OF 14145	STATE OF NEW 1-HAMPOHUS COUNTY OF HILLS
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in	Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the county aforesaid, on this 25 day of	and for the county aforesaid, on this 25 day of
September, 2007	September, 2007,
CARUL A. KENNEY	HATIKE L. WOODS
personally appeared and who being by me duly	personally appeared and who being by me duly
sworn, deposes and says that he/she is	sworn, deposes and says that he/she is
CARLA FEMMEN, and that	HATHER L. WOODS, and that
he/she is authorized to sign and has signed the	he/she is authorized to sign and has signed the
foregoing instrument as such, and that he/she	foregoing instrument as such, and that he/she
acknowledges such signing to be a free act and	acknowledges such signing to be a free act and
deed A	de 71/1-1
2011	Sepher
Notary Public	Notary Public
North State	Notary Public
My Commission Expires	My Commission Expires AN PUBLIC NOW Hampshire
510 NOTAFL 3000 Aug 050	New Teacher Office
519707457 80000 0500000 New York Comp. 050000	My Commission Expires Annual Hampanine New Hampanine OS/25/68
(seal)	(seal)

### DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The above named Assignee, HHD, LLC, hereby declares that with effect from this 24 day of 500 , 2007, it accepts the patents, including all goodwill of the business symbolized by such patents including all rights to recover past, present and future damages for infringement, assigned to it by Assignor, Rodney S. Kenley, pursuant to the foregoing Patent Assignment.

By: Kolet M. Iw

Date: 5EPT. 25, 2007

Name: ROBSPT M. THITIK

Address: 340 Commencial C. MANCHSSTER WH USIO1

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

# CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New Hampshire COUNTY OF Hillsborough

HHD, M

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 25th day of September, 2007, Robert M. Tuttle personally appeared and who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Vice President of HHD, LLC and that he is authorized to sign and has signed the foregoing instrument as such Vice President of HHD, LLC and that he acknowledges such signing to be the free act and deed of HHD, LLC.

•

My Commission Expires:

pires:
Stephen & Hermans
NOTARY PUBLIC
NOW Hampshire
New Hampshire 06/25/08
My Commission Expires 06/25/08

# WITNESS OF EXECUTION BY ASSIGNEE

Witness #1 Signature: Check Q. Genrey Name: CAKAL A. KENNEY Address: 6 HONTERM 57, MAN, NH, 03102	Witness #2 Signature: Villa Vi
NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS	NOTARIZATION OF WITNESS
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIPS COUNTY OF HILLS	STATE OF NEW HAMPOHES COUNTY OF HUS
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in	Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the county aforesaid, on this 25 day of	and for the county aforesaid, on this 25 day of
September, 2007,	September, 2007,
CARLL A KENNEY	HEATHER A WOOD
personally appeared and who being by me duly	personally appeared and who being by me duly
sworn, deposes and says that he/she is  CHRUA A KINNEY. and that	sworn, deposes and says that he/she is
he/she is authorized to sign and has signed the	he/she is authorized to sign and has signed the
foregoing instrument as such, and that he/she	foregoing instrument as such, and that he/she
acknowledges such signing to be a free act and	acknowledges such signing to be a free act and
deed of	deed:
201 to 1000	SING TO THE STATE OF THE STATE
Notary Public	Notary Public
\$100 TAPE ( 100 TAPE)	
	My Commission Expires:
Ma Carametra Allena and Carame	Control of the Contro
(seal)	(seal)

5

REEL: 021154 FRAME: 0953

# EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent Application No. 11-824-322 (Atty. Docket No. 9778.20097), entitled DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR CLEANING, DISINFECTING, RINSING, AND PRIMING BLOOD SEPARATION DEVICES AND ASSOCIATED FLUID LINES, filed June 29, 2007.

6

PATENT REEL: 021154 FRAME: 0954